N

ORIGENAL
Decision No. S19U2 . | | o

’ﬁﬁE?ORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CéL;FORNIA

-

in' the Matter of the Application
o LOS ANGELES TRANSIT LINES, a
corporation, and’ METROPOLITAL
~'COACE LINES, a‘corporation, for
authority to adjust rates. -

Application No. 35601 '

~ 1st Supplemental Application of

~ Los: Angeles Transit lines for.

- addivional interim relief and’
lst Supplemental Applicatiom of
Metropelitan Coach Lincs-for. .
-additional interim relief con- .
curring wita Les Angeles Transit
Lénes Application dated August 2,
1955. “ : ST

- ,
l"’.

e e

In <he Matter of the Application
of GLENDALE CITY LINES, INC.,

requesting rauthority to adjust
the token rate of “fare in.effect
iz pressnt joint fare arrancement
with.Metropolitan Coach Linés.

Application No, 35653
lst Supplemantal Application

Nt N Vs M M Nt N Ve Nl Nt el e e N

APPEARANCES (SEE ATTACHED APPENDIZ A)

On February 15, 1955;vthis Commission issued an interim

order, Decision Nb.;5lllo,'in Applications Nos. 35601 and 35653t |
herein, authorizing the Los Angelés-Tréﬁéit Lines and the o
Metropolitén'Coach Lines tqiindrease°£heir single zone fares from
15 cents,toJiz(céntsland‘phe fare for each additional zone _
traversed on"é;l interz¢ﬁeridg3ﬁfrom 5 cents to 6 cents. 'The |
Glendale City'Liﬁés,‘inc., was authorized to increase its joiﬁp B
fares with Metrépbiipén.Coaéh~iiﬁes,”“The interim order alsbh'”: : e
auﬁhorizedﬂetropoiiéén Coach Lines to cancel ipsw304ride,qommﬁfatidﬁ",'

~ books and:sell”lo;ride cgﬁmﬁt&tion books on’a_géSis'df"§5 per cent
of the one-way cash fare when such’ cash féfé”exceed5335 cents;:
aiding a sufficientJ;mountgto make' the 10-ride fares end in. O or

5 cents.




- A=35601, 3'569 ET

~Paragraph (5) of the interim order provided:
"(5) That thic order is interim and experimental
in nature and may be reconsidered by this Commissmon
whenever good cause appears so to do.”

Sﬁoolemenzal Applicatlons

On August 2, 1955, Los Angeles Transit Lines filed its
fzrst supp&emennal applmcatlon for additional interim relief
requesting aurhorization to ircrease the price of the reduced
rate tokens so that such tokens will be sold at five for 80 cents
instead of seven for %1 00 as at present. As the basis for the
addztion¢l interim relief, Los Angeles Transit Lines alleged that
subsequent to March 7, 1955, the date on which the previously
authorized fare increases were made effective and following a’
strike of 35 days' duration from June 20 to July ZA 1955, it
.egotiated a new labor agreement effective June. 1, 1955. The
application states.that the estmmated\costs*of the wage increase’
for a year in thé*iﬁmediaté fuvure approximates three-quarters of
a million dollars, and for the second year of the contract over
a million dollars. It is also alleged in the application that
Los Angeies Transit Lines has continued to experzence a downtrend
1n the levnl of patronage which was in evidence prior to the strike.
In addition to. the substantial lossos of revenue sustained durlng
the strlkey the company cla;ms that a loss of patronage and
revenue ovrr and above the normal downtrend has resulted and will |

result from the strike. 4Applicant Los Angeles Transit uines
states tha its flnanclal positzon has been seriously affected
and, pend;ng determznation of the fnll 1mpact of the above factors;
‘requests aumhorzty to: 1ncrease its fares ao proposed and to place

such fares 1n effect on one day’* notice to the Commisszon and

uO the publlc.




+A-35601, 3565931'

Two.days later on August 4, 1955, Metropolitan Coach
Lines filed its first supplemental application to Apﬁlication
No. 35601 requeéting therein additional interim relief through an
increase of its token fare in lmke amount as requested by
Los Angeles Transit Lines' first supplemental app-xcation above
"eferred to. Two reasons were given for the request: (l) The fares
of the local operations of Metropolitan Coach Lines and those of
Los Angeles Transmt Lines historically have been establl hed
upon a wniform basis with free transfer privileges between the'
lines of the two companies. {2) Subsequent to the hearings on the
original Application No. 35601, Metropolzten Coach Lines reached
agreements with 1ts operators and with 1tsrclerks provzdzng for
- substantial increases in wages over the wage rates used in
| developing operatlng expenses. produced in evidence at the hearings
- on Applmcatmon No. 35601. Metropolitan Coach Lines will soon be.
in negotlatlons.w1th its operators, clerks and shopmen for an

xtension of their present contracts. Indications are that there
will be further substantial increases for each of these three
claases of employces considering the increases in wages recently
bargained for by other companles.

Oz August 8, 1955, Glendale City Lines, Imc., filed its
first supplemental application to Application No. 35653, requesting
the same adjustment in the Joint token rate fare 1n effect between
Glendale CIL ty Lines, Inc., and Metropolitan Coach Lines as is
sought by ~o~ Angeles Transxt Lines and Metropolm van Coach LGes.
The purpore ‘of the request is to ¢ontinue to provzde a un*form

Joint fare structure between Glendale City Lines Inc., and
Metropolltan Coach Lines.




h-35601, 35653 ET

Public Héérings

These matters were consolidated for hearing. The public
hearings were held in Los Angeles-befoée Comuissioner Ray E.
Untereiner and Examiner Wilson E. Cline on August 17 and 18, 1955.
At the conclusion of the hearmngs the matters were taken under sub—
mission subject to the filing by the City of lLos Angeles of a '
written motion to dismiss the first supplemental appl:catmons
nerein and the flling of answers thereto by the applicants herein

~on or before August 25, 1955, - The. lasz of these filings was made

—fugust 25, 1955.

Glendale City Lines. Ine.

An affidavit was introduced in evidence as Exhibit
. S-1 by Glendale City Lines; Inc.; st;ting it is estimated
Taat the proposed joint fare adjustment will result ig addiyiona}
- gross revenue of $900 per year to Glendale City Lines, Inc.;‘and5'
after the applicamion of Federal and State income taxes tﬁe net
result would be $600 in estimated additional annual net income.

No further showing was made by Glendale City Lines, Inc..

Los Anggles Transit Lines

The following eqtlmates are taken from Exhibit No. S~2
introduced into evidence by Los Angeles Transit Lines.

Results of Operations at Present Fares

Seven Months
Commencing Year

June 1, 1935 1955

Operating Revenue | 810,859,855 $20 897 1053
Operating Expense, I

Depreciation and Taxes 10 856 20 1Lé 70#; _
Operatin Income ; . 3 %%%-582% % 750400
Income after Income Taxes (38.13%) 4L06.,300
Net Income after Amortisation - SR

of Retirements , (124, 232) 258,700
Net Income after Amortization of ‘ ' :

Retirements and after Inrerest

Expense : (EZ§:Z§§)‘ : 164,360
(Red Fipure) !




| Both of the abeove periods cover the 35-day. strike which

ommenced on June 20 and terminated on July 24, 1955. The
Vice President and'Director of Planning of Los Angeles.Transic
Linee testified that the reduction'in gross revenues during the
35—day strike period amounted %o $2,300,000, and' that expenses
amounting to approximately $400,000 were incurred during this
period.. The sum of $237,700 was included in expenses for the
S-month period, June through December, 1955; as additional wage
costs resulting from the new iabor agreement. In computing
estimated revenues for the L-month period of Septewber through
December, 1955, the Los Angeles Transit Lines witness adjusted
the equivalent weekday passenger traffic figures for the same
A montES'in‘195h by 6.884 per cent for estimated normal downtrend and
downtrend resulting from the'fare\increase authorized by Decision
No. 51110 and made effective March 7, 1955. A furcher reduction ‘of
8 per cent was made for estimated . permanent loss.of traffic |
resulting from the strike. _ ,

The balance sheet as of June 30, 1955, appearihg on
page 1 of Exhibit "A" attached to the first supplemental‘application
of Los ingeles Transit Lines;shows current assets of $3,655,509.97
and a ratio of current assets to current liabilities of |
approximately 2% l.' The Los Angeles Transit Lines witness
stated however, that. during the strike the cash position was
reduced rather drastically. No further evidence was offered at
the hcqring respecting the cash position of the applicanm. Counsel
for applicant in his closing argument stated that the purpose of
the'supplemental application Ls not to obtain emergency relief
o prevent 1nsolvency. Rather, the supplemental applicavion was
filed beeause as a reoult of the strike and the labor conmract

Whlch bec&me effective as of June L, 1955, the financial pos ition




.- A~35601, 3565’ ET

tof ios Angeies‘Transit Lines has been seriously affected and the
?‘expébted relief from the fare adjustments made in Decision
No. 51110 camnot be achieved.
On cross-examznatmon the Vice President and Director
_ of Plannxng of: Los.Angeles Transit Lines stated that the company
‘hadvmade an estimate:.of earnings for the year in the future,
beéihning with September 1, 1955, and that his bést\recollection
of ﬁhe estimate was that it was of the order of @700;000, He
tated; however, that in his opinion the earnings will actﬁally‘
be less because this estimate was vased on a 2 per cent loss of
patronaée by reason of the strike, whereas in thevpfeparation of
the exhibits presented in evideoce by Los Angeles Trahsit Lines
an 8 per cent loss of patronage by reason of the strike wés‘“
forecast for the last'four ﬁonths-of'l955. |
The Comm;ssion staff witness,in his report on the
operat*ons of Los Angeles Transit Lines, Exhidit No. $-8, polnts
out that in addition to the strike during the period: June 20 to
July 24, 1955, and tne new labor agreement resultzng_therefrom ]
two other items are of lmportance namely, (1) the interim fare
increase made effective March 7, 1955, and (2) the conversion '
of about LO per cent of all streetcar lines to motor coach on
May 22, 1955. .
| His estimates are based on the book record for the;
period, January through April, 1955, annualized. Adjustments

as indicated in the footnotes have been made in deriving the




-+ A-35601, 3569 ET . - °

figures appearing in columns (A) and (B) of the following tabulation
taken from Exhibit No. S-8.

Results of Cperations at Present Fares

Januagy-April 1955 Book Record Annualized'
Unad justed (a) {B)
Total Revenues ' $24,oz7,56<73' 824,027,567 $24,435,920

Total Expenses 22,034 21,394,01 21,117,35

erating Income PR _ b 2 %§3'33§. E PR go%

Szt Incgge before Income Taxes g-l:ggg:igg % ,552 3 3,318:567
2

Net Operating Income ‘ § 1,585,565
Allowance for Amortization and _
Interest on Paving and
Removal Obligations.
Net Income y ; y IR0 B 1,376,505
Rate Base ” 517,840,000,
Rate of Return ' , : 7.72%
Operating Ratio: g U
Before Income Taxes 91.70% £9.05% 86.42%
Afver Inc. Taxes & Allowance 96.3L% 95.36% OL.37%

(A) Book Record adjusted as follows:

(1) Public Liability and Froperty Damage Insurance
adjusted to reflect cost of insurance rather
than rremiuvm paid.

(2) Rate Base and Depreciation Expense on
Commission staff basis. ‘

(3) Commission staff allowance for amortization
and interest on paving and rewoval obligations.

(B) Book Record adjusted as in Footnote (A) and in
addition adjustedtfor:

(1) Fares in effect March 7, 1955.
(2) Change in expenses due to conversion of

certain streetcar lines to motor coach service
on May 22, 1955.

(3) Wage increase for the period June 1 to .
Dzcembexr 31, 1955.

Admittedly the Commission staff witness made no adjustment
in operating revenues and expenses based on an apparent continued

normal downtrend and loss of traffic resulting from the strike.




A-35601, -35& ET

The speed? prepaiation of Exhibit No. S-8 occasioned
by the filing of’the request for interim relief and the fact thgt
any estimate of downvrend would be tentative cnly in view of the
short period of actual experience after the strike were given as
reéSons why the staff witness did mot follow usuwal procedures
in making his study of results of operation. On the other hand,
the staxf witness stated that his estimates had not taken inte
congideration factors favorable to the company, particularly’with
reference to conversion. He stated that the decrease in expénses
resulting from the conversion, particularly with respect td
maintenance, has far exceeded the estimates made by the staff.

The staff witness also stated that a further decrease in the
allowance for public ligbility and property damage insurance
might be in order. As stated in Decision No. 51110, the difference
in the staff's estimates aix_lj‘:he company's estimates of the cost
of\public<liability and prbperty‘damage insurancé-amoun;ed-top
$21,0,600. - |
| The company's depreciation expense estimate is $hb6 500
higher than the staff*s estimate.

Iin Deczsnon No. 51110 the staff’s ectimates with respeét
to the allowable expense for public liability and property damage
1nsurance and for deprecmatmon were adopted by the Commzsszon.

They likewise will be adOpted in this proceeding.

The Vice President and Director of Planning of Los
Angeles Transit Lineéistated that the company does not seek to
recover the coéts.of the strike from'its pa$sengers but rather
seekslto have an allowance made in its faée structure-for'increased
future waée costs resulting from the new labor dgreement. If the
$400,000 expense incurred during the strike period is eliminated
fron expense estimates to correspond to the elimination of

revenues dwuring this period, and if the expenses of the company

L_g_




K
vt o

| A~35601, 35653 ET

are’ further reduced by $240,600 for the public liability and

property damageqinsurance and~by~$hh6-500\£or depreciation expense, .
the: company's $¢58 700 estimate of net. income a2fter amortizatzon

of retirements for the year 1955 WAll be increased to $770, OOO |
In"effect this is a figure based on slightly.less than 11 months’
operation by reason of: the - elimination of revenues and expenses
during the 35-day strike period. On an annual basis tpzs represents
a?ratefof,rezurnpofvapproximately L.8 per cent on the staff's.

rate base. e |

Metropolitan Coach Lines

Metropolitan Coach Lines has under submission with this
Commission 1ts Application No. 36869 to inerease its’inzcrurban
faresc‘ When this Commission issues its decision’ therein, full
considepation will be givcn to-applicanz*s earning position on its
interurban, local and over-all operations.

. The followihggtabulation of estimates of the results

of7operation on local lines for the l2-month period ending June 30,
1956, are takem from Exhibits No. $-6 and S-9.

Under Present Fares

e S : Company Commissionh
e N N Engineer Enrineer
Rétc of Retuin o ‘5.6%‘ ‘lOQ?%W"
Operating,aatzo af'ter o o

Income Taxes o 95.1% 62.0%

Lid '

'-It is evident that under the circumstances there is no
4ust1f1cation for an interim increase in local fares of
Wetropolxtan Coach Lines unless such be necessary to maintain a

uniform Joinm fare scructure wzth Los Angeles Transit Lines.

Motion to Dmgmlqs

Upon the’ completion of" the direct testxmony of the Los

Angeles Transit Lines witness but prior to cross-examination and

the introduction in evidence of the exhibits which had been

-




. A-35601, e I @

identified, the City of Los Angeles moved that the several related.
first supplemental appiications for interim relief be'dismissed
by the Commission. |

| In its motion the City of Los'Angeles points out that
Exhibit No: $~2 of the Los Angeles Transit Lines shows that for"
the calendar year 1955 the company will meet all of its expepses,
including its fixed interest expense; that it will in additibn
absorb the loss it sustained from the strike and that it willon
finish the year with a net. income of nearly $165,000. /Vbncomment
is made respectzng such applzcant’s showing of an estimated net
loss of %124 232 before interest expense for the 7—month perzod
' commencmng June 1, 1955; nor has the City observedltpat a net
income before interest expense for the year 1955 of $258,700'
when related ﬁdfa rate base of $l7,840'000 will‘produce'avrate
of‘réturn of less than 1.5 per cent, If such estimates were not
subject to'adjuétment and if they were representatzve,of the
results of opeérations which Los Angeles Transit Lines might
reasonably expect to experience in the future, this Commi.ssion
might well find that such a financial emergency existed as would
Justify the grantmng of the interim relief requested.

- The motion to. dismiss upon the statements made in the
supplemental appllcations and upon the affirmative showing of the
applzcanp‘Los Angeles Transzt Lines will be denied. The
Comuission will consider the entire record in this proceeding
in makiﬁg‘its findings and rendering the order herein.

The City of Los Aﬁgelés also requested that Decision

No. 51110 4in Applicationms Nos: 35601 and 35653 should be deemed
a final adjudication.




"A-35601, 35653 ET %

lpublic-Participation

Several patrons of the applicants appeared at the hearing

and made statements opposing any further increases in fares.
Conclusions

Decision No. 51110 was issued by this Commission after
usuval complete and detailed showing by the applicants and
e Commission staff. As stated by the City of Los Angeles in
its motion %o dismiss; the Commission made its order on an interim
end experimental basis only because substantial operational
savingu were expected to arise from the rail to bus conversions
proposed in Appllcation No. ,5728; In February, 1955, those o
changes had not been made and it was not known when théy'woﬁld be
nade. The expected~savings from the conversion could not therefore
be considered and the rates then fixed were those which the
Commission deemed reasonadble, excluding consideration of such
anticipated savings. |
Inasmuch as the interim order was.outsténding,;it |
was appropriate for applicants herein to request fur;her.interim
relief through the filiﬁg of‘suppleﬁental applications; The -
interim relief requested by applicants fundamentally is based on
allegations by Los Angeles Transit Lines that its financial
position has been seriously affected by the events of recent
occurrence and that pending determining of the impact of the
various factors it was necessary to request further ihteriﬁ‘relief
forthwith. The record herein does not support the flndzng of
financial distres ss whmch would warrant this Commmssion grantang L”’,,fg
further interim relief on thenshowzng which applzcanms

have made herein, and we find and conclude that applicanzs are
not entitled to the-relief_requested.




A-35601, 35653 ET

It is apparent that the savings anzieipated to feeult
“from authorized conversion of Los Angeles Transit\Lines-are‘to
“Bbme‘deéree now offset by increased wage costs and loss of trafiic.
ALY parties of record in these proceedings have now had ample
vopportthity to consider whether the applications herein should be - ’
reopened in order to effeet a decrease in fares by reason of
Flgevings occurring through the conversions and no such'reéuesﬁ
having been made, Decision No. 51110 shall now be deemed to be
"a,£inal order of this Commis ion.

Should the applicanzs herein again seek authorizatlon
To increase their fares, new applications should be filed. Unless
- applicants can show that such financial emergency exists as will
en;itle them to interim relief they should be prepared tq:proceed'
wiph'the complete showing required to auwthorize the establishmeﬁt
ofeqefinitive rates. In the opinion of this Commiesion aﬁ& aew
'eppiica:ion of Los angeles TransitvLihes”éhould‘be predicated on
at'least four or five months' actual experience so that the full
effects of the converszons the new wage agreement, and any change
in the level of traffic resulting from the strike c¢an be more

'
1

accurately determined.

I " The first supplemental applications as above entitled
having been filed, public hearings having been held thereon, the
Commission being fully advised in the premises, and good cause
appearing, | |

IT IS HEREBY OKDERED: |
(1) That the £irst supplemental applications for interim
relief herein of Los Angeles Transit Linmes, the Metrobolitan Coach
Lines, and the Glendale City Lines, Inc., be, and the same are,

hereby denied.

i .




A-35601, 35653 ET %

(2) The interim order set fo:ph in Decision No. 51;10,
issued February 15, 1955, shall be, and the same is, héréby made
the final order of this Commission in Applications Nos. 35601 and
35653. |

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days
after the date hereof.

Dated at __San Franeisgo , California, this _ 30th day
of August - , 1955.

Commissioners

Commt '"ion"r&yabnt.e.remer , bdibg '
b el 3
nocossarily absent, did no+ Partl

: clipato
in tae disposition oL this e

Procoeding,




. a-35601, 3564 w3

APPENDIX A
Page 1 of 2

LIST OF APPEARANCES

Max Eddy Utt and Gibson, Dunn and Crutcher, by Max Eddy Utt, for
Los Angeles Transit Lines, applicant in Applicatlon 0. 01 and
interested party in Application No. 35653.

Waldo XK. Greiner: and James H. Lyons, for Netropolmtan Coach Lines,

applicant in Application No. 35601 and interested party in Applioa-
tion No. 35553-

George H. Hook and K. C. Campbell, for Glendale Clty Lines, Inec.,

applicant in Application No. 35653 and interested party in Applica;\
tion No. 35601, ‘

Roger Arneburgh, City Attormey, Alan G. Campbell, Assistant City
Attorney, C. &. Hilker, Deputy City Attorney, M. Chubb, Chief™
Engineer and General Manager Board of Publi¢ Utilities and Transpor-
tation, and Robert W. Ruoseli Board of Public Utilities and Trans-
portation, for the City of Los Angeles, interested party,

qenry'McClernan, City Attorney, and John H. Lauten, Assistant City
Attorney, for the City of Glendale, interested party.

Henry E. Jordan, Chief Engineer, Bureau of Franchises and Public
Utilities, and:Walhfred Jacobsen, City Attorney, by Leslie E. Still,
Deputy Cmty Attorney, for the City of Long Beach, interested party.

Carl E. Fennema, for Downtown Business.Mon's Association, interested
Party. .

Mrs. Faustina N. Johnson, oecretaryéManager, for Watts Chamber of.
'Commerce, incerest ed party.

Ch*lstupher J. Griffin Civy Attorney, for the City of Huntzngton |
Park, interested party.

Mrs. Francis B. Weod, Manager Los Angeles Tenth District, for
California Congress of Parents and Teachers, In¢c., and for Child
Welfare Bureau, interested parties.

Ernest L. Mesqner, for SAth and Crenshaw'Nerchanzs Associatlon,
lnterested party.

Theodore K. Kesmev, in propria persona, and for Citizens Transit
Committee, Interested parties.

Ellery G. MeClung, for South Side Chamber of Commerce, interested
party.

F. R. Coop, Administrative Officer, for City of Inglewood; interested
party.

James V. Ramey, for York Boulevard Chamber or Commerce, interested
Party.




. a-35601, 3564 N3

APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 2

.0Orel S. Karnes, for Eagie Rock Chamber of Commerce, interested party.

Lee V., Sida,.foruGiéésell Park Business Men, interested party;

- Cecil R. Fletcher, ‘for the York Boulevard Chamber of Commerce,
~ - interested ‘party.

. Herbert B. Atkinson, for South Los Angeles’ Transportatzon Company
Aand Atkinson Transportazzon Company, . 1nterested partleo.

H. D. Holecombe, for the Monte Vista Business Men's Association,
interesved party.

W1lliam E. McElroy, for Eagle Rock Realty Board, interested -party.

Neville R. Lewis, City Attormey, for City of Sén'Fernando, prbtes:én

Elliott P, Fagerberg, for Citizens Transit Committee of‘Metropolitan
Los Angeles, iterested party. .

Clara.McDonald for United Patriotic People, U. S., and Griffith—
“Elysian Chamber of Commerce, interested parties. _

H. J. McCarthy, Senior Counsel, John L. Pearson, Supervising Trans-
portation Lngineer, and Theodore Stein, rinancial Examiner IV, for
the Commission staff.




